position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2017.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are
consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31
December 2017 except for the new MFRSs, amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations that are effective for
the financial statements effective 1 January 2018, as disclosed below:

The adoption of the above pronouncements did not have any material impact on the interim financial statements of
the Group, other than disclosed below:

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of
the directors on 26 February 2019.

9

HIL INDUSTRIES BERHAD
(Company No: 8812-M)

Notes To The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  (Continued)
In compliance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (“MFRS”) 134, Interim Financial Reporting

2. Significant Accounting Policies  (Continued)

MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

As
previously
reported

Adjustments
for MFRS 9

After
adjustments

1 January 2018 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Assets

Contract assets   17,358 (6,964)   10,394
Trade and other receivables   36,320 (93)   36,227
Impact to assets   53,678   46,621

Equity

Retained profits   158,266 (7,057)   151,209

3.

The impacts of adopting MFRS 9 to opening balances are as follows:

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 was not qualified.

Auditors' Report on Proceeding Annual Financial Statements

MFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. MFRS 9 introduces new
requirements with impacts mainly relating to classification and measurement of financial instruments, impairment
assessment based on the expected credit loss model.

The Group has applied MFRS 9 retrospectively on the initial application date of 1 January 2018 and elected not to